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September 9, 2004
Kinde Durkee, Treasurer
Westly 2006 Committee

Durkee & Associates

601 S. Glenoaks Blvd, Suite 211

Burbank, CA  91502

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-04-182
Dear Ms. Durkee:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the Westly 2006 Committee regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
QUESTION


May the Westly 2006 Committee accept a contribution of stock?
CONCLUSION


Yes, however, the stock must be converted to cash prior to expenditure.
FACTS


An individual wishes to make a non-monetary contribution to the Westly 2006 Committee by transferring ownership of shares of stock.  The total value (on the day of transfer) of the shares would not exceed the individual’s contribution limit to the committee.
ANALYSIS


There is nothing in the Act that would prohibit the acceptance of stock from an individual to a committee as a non-monetary contribution.  However, the Act does place restrictions on the amount of contributions received per election from an individual to a candidate for state office.  (Section 85301.)

The Westly 2006 Committee is established to reelect State Controller Steve Westly.  Section 85301 prohibits the committee from receiving a contribution from an individual that exceeds $5,300 per election.  When a committee receives a non-monetary contribution, the committee must value that contribution at what it would cost the committee to purchase the same item or service on the open market at fair market value.  (Section 82025.5.)  Thus, when the committee receives the stock, it must value that stock at what it would cost the committee to make such a purchase on the day it was received.

Please note that pursuant to regulation 18524, a candidate controlled committee may not transfer campaign funds to common or preferred stock.  (See Sutton Advice Letter, No. I-96-228.)  Therefore, although a committee may accept stock as a non-monetary contribution, the funds must be converted to cash and deposited in the candidate’s campaign bank account prior to expenditure.  Finally, the Act requires that candidates and committees disclose sources of campaign contributions.  Please see the enclosed advice letter (Sutton, supra) for instructions on how to report the receipt of stock as a contribution.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD


Political Reform Consultant II
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





